

## हरियाणा राज्य बाल कल्याण

(सोसाइटी पंजीकरण अधिनियम 1860, XXI के तहत पंजीकृत)

क्रमांक न. एच.एस.सी.सी.डब्ल्य / 7150

Brin 13/01/204

अध्यक्ष राज्यपाल, हरियाणा

The Secretary. Board of School Education of Haryana, Bhiwani, Haryana.

Subject:

Regarding issuance of recognition/affiliation to Private Schools after getting no dues certificates from the District Child Welfare Councils.

## Respected Sir.

То

मुख्यमंत्री, हरियाणा

उपाध्यक्ष

श्री कुष्ण ढुल मानद महासचिव

Haryana State Council for Child Welfare is a state level organization working in the field of child welfare in the State under the Presidentship of His Excellency, the Governor, Haryana since 1971. Haryana State Council for Child Welfare is running activities for welfare of abandoned, destitute, neglected children in Harvana. The State Council is running 21 District Councils for Child Welfare through which various activities like - Children Homes, Shelter Homes, Balkunj, Open Shelter Homes, Bal Bhawans & Mini Bal Bhawans, Day Care Centres, Child Help Lines, Sponsorship Programes, Adoption Programme, Career Counseling and many welfare activities for slum area children, school drop out children etc. in all over the districts of Harvana.

To run its activities. State Council is provided child welfare fund from Govt. & Govt. Aided Schools from 9th to 12th by Education Department, Haryana through its District Education Officers. But, many of the Schools do not release child welfare fund to the District Councils in time and a huge amount remains pending as arrear of child welfare fund with the respective District Education Officers and due to shortage of funds activities being run by the District Council affected badly.

कार्यालय : बाल विकास भवन, कोठी नं. 650, सैक्टर 16 - डी, चण्डीगढ - 160015 दुरभाष : B172 - 277D3 93 , ईसेल : hsccw650\_chd@yahoo.co.in वेखसाइट : www.haryanac=dwelfare.com



अध्यक्ष

उपाध्यक्ष

मुख्यमंत्री, हरियाणा

राज्यपाल, हरियाणा

## हरियाणा राज्य बाल कल्याण परिषद्

(सोसाइटी पंजीकरण अधिनियम 1860, XXI के लहत पंजीकृत)

क्रमांक न. एच.एस.सी.सी.हब्ल्यू /

विनांक

As per Rule 160 of Right to Education Rules issued by Education Department, Haryana, the recognized school can charged Child Welfare Fund from the students. Many District branches are surviving only because of child welfare fund collected from Govt./Govt. Aided/Private Schools of the Districts. Due to spread of COVID-19 all the employees of District branches are working as essential workers as per requirement/ directions of the respective District Administration. District Councils are also required funds to meet out the expenditure on prevention and sanitization of all the offices, projects and homes of the District Councils. Due to lock down. District Administration is also enable to help the District Council by providing funds from some other sources. Thus, the State Council and its District branches are facing financial crises.

It is pertinent to mention here that all Private Schools are collecting Rs. 100/- annually from children every year as Child Welfare Fund (CWF) which is to be released to respective District Child Welfare Councils, but Private Schools are not depositing Child Welfare Fund to respective District Councils.

It is, therefore, requested your goodself to kindly intervene into the matter personally and recognition/affiliation from the Board for Class 8<sup>th</sup>, 10<sup>th</sup> and 10+2 may be given to Private Schools only after they obtain NOC from the concerned District Child Welfare Officers.

Honorary General Secretary

कार्यालय : बाल विकास भवन, कोठी नं. 650, सैक्टर 16 – डी, चण्डीगढ़ – 160015 ब्रमाष : 0172 – 27703 93, भिल : haccw650\_chd@yahoo.co.in वैखसाइट : www.haryanacmidwelfare.com

श्री कृष्ण ढुल मानद महासचिव